“Consideration Shares” means 20,000,000 shares to be issued to Fox Resources
Limited (or its nominees) at a deemed price of 10 cents per share.

“Corporations Act” means Corporations Act 2001 (Cth);

“Director” means a director of the Company;

“Equity” means

“Exclusivity” means

“Explanatory Memorandum” means the explanatory memorandum which
accompanies and forms part of this Notice;

 “Meeting” means the general meeting convened by the Notice;

“Notice” means this notice of general meeting;

“Officer” has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act;

"Related Party" means, in respect of an individual, an Associate of that individual or
which is a company, trust, person or superannuation scheme for the benefit of any
member of the family of that individual;

“Resolution” means a resolution to be considered at the Meeting;

“Share” means an ordinary share in the issued capital of the Company; and

“Shareholder” means the holder of a Share.

Artemis Resources Notice of GM

SYI-109542v1

Schedule 1 – Unaudited Pro-forma Balance Sheet – as at 28 February 2017

Artemis
Acquisition

FRHL¹
Capital
Raising Consolidated

   Current Assets

   Cash assets 1,614,000 (2,000,000) 1,880,000 1,494,000

Trade and other
receivables 67,702 - - 67,702

Total Current Assets 1,681,702 (2,000,000) 1,880,000 1,561,702

Non-Current Assets

Deferred exploration
expenditure 2,148,290 500,000 - 2,648,290

Plant and equipment - 3,500,000 - 3,500,000

Total Non-Current
Assets

  2,148,290 4,000,000 - 6,148,290

Total Assets   3,829,992 2,000,000 1,880,000 7,709,992

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 598,943 - - 598,943

Total Current Liabilities 598,943 - - 598,943

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred debt obligation - - - -

Total Non-Current
Liabilities - - - -

Total Liabilities 598,943 - - 598,943

Net Assets (Liabilities) 3,231,049 2,000,000 1,880,000 7,111,049

Equity

Issued Capital 35,020,783 2,000,000 1,880,000 38,900,783

Reserves - - - -

Accumulated Losses (31,789,734) - - (31,789,734)

Total Equity (Deficiency) 3,231,049 2,000,000 1,880,000 7,111,049

¹Shares to be issued at an estimated deemed price of $0.10 per share.

Artemis Resources Notice of GM

SYI-109542v1

Schedule 2 – Risk Factors

1. Introduction
 There are a number of risks associated with the Acquisition that may have an

impact on the financial returns received by Shareholders.  These risks are
important for Shareholders to understand.

 Shareholders are already exposed to a number of risks through their existing

shareholding in the Company.  A number of these risks are inherent in
investing in securities generally and also inherent in any mineral exploration